auditors’ report dated March 5, 2010 to the Partners Committee of Genuity Capital Markets on the combined

financial statements of Genuity Capital Markets, Genuity Capital Markets USA Corp., Genuity Limited Partnership,

Genuity G.P. Inc. and 2054386 Ontario Inc., which comprise the combined balance sheets as at January 31, 2010

and 2009 and the combined statements of operations, changes in partners’ equity and cash flows for each of the

years in the three-year period ended January 31, 2010, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting

policies and other explanatory information.

(Signed) “KPMG LLP”

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

April 2, 2012

Toronto, Canada

F-4

CANACCORD FINANCIAL INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(in thousands)

as of December 31, 2011 (unaudited)

ASSETS

 Canaccord CSH CSH Reclassifications Acquisition Offering

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 2(d) Note 2 Note 3

 £000's

Foreign

Exchange

Current

Cash and cash equivalents $   700,914 £   60,700   35,340 $   - $(229,954)
(b) $   - $   717,000

- - - - 150,000   (c) - -

Securities owned 1,100,470 - - 146,986   - - 1,247,456

Accounts receivable  2,215,448 - - 685,884   - - 2,901,332

Income taxes receivable 15,565 - - 2,532 563   (a) - 18,660

Trade and other receivables - 433,500 252,384 (685,884)   - - -

Current tax assets - 1,600 932 (2,532)   - - -

Trading investments - 92,900 54,086 (146,986)   - - -

Total current assets 4,032,397 588,700 342,741 -   (79,391)  - 4,884,447

  Deferred income taxes 2,419 1,900 1,106 -   - - 5,425

Investment 5,934 - - 4,114   - - 10,048

Equipment and leasehold improvements 44,550 6,000 3,493 -   - - 54,043

Intangible assets 86,380 2,300 1,339 - (3,639)   (b) - 172,899

- - - -   86,519   (b) - -

Goodwill  268,197 156,300 90,998 - (247,298)   (b) - 438,735

- - - - 170,538   (b) -

 Other financial assets - 2,200 1,281 (3,481)   - - -

Investment in associates - 400 233 (633)   - - -

 $ 4,439,877 £  757,800   441,191 $   - $   (73,271)   $   -   $   5,565,597

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY

 Current

 Bank indebtedness  $   - £   -   - $   - $  150,000   (c) $   (96,000) $   54,000

Securities sold short  952,750 - - 83,540   - - 1,036,290

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  2,582,411 443,000 257,915 2,215 15,500   (a) - 3,303,171

  2,130   (b)

 Provisions 10,363 - - 0   - - 10,363

Income taxes payable - - - 2,690   - - 2,690

Subordinated debt  15,000 - - 0   - - 15,000

Current tax liabilities - 1,700 990 (2,690)   - - -

Other financial liabilities - 52,800 30,740 (83,540)   - - -

Deferred consideration - 1,400 815 (2,215)   - - -

Total current liabilities 3,560,524 498,900 290,460 -   167,630  (96,000) 4,421,514

Deferred income taxes 8,840 -  - 11,698   (b) - 20,538

Total liabilities 3,569,364 498,900 290,460 -   179,328 (96,000) 4,442,052

Shareholders’ Equity

 Preferred shares 110,818 - - -   - 96,000 206,818

Common shares 466,295 - - 99,837 (99,837)   (b) - 630,757

- - - - 164,462   (b) - -

Contributed surplus 51,557 - - - 7,508   (b) - 59,065

Share capital - 62,100 36,155 (98,255)   - - -

Share premium - 800 466 (1,266)   - - -

Capital redemption reserve - 200 116 (316)   - - -

Merger reserve - 70,900 41,278 - (112,178)   (b) - -

Reverse acquisition reserve - (275,000) (160,105) - 435,105   (b) - -

Retained earnings 221,409 399,900 232,822 - (632,722)   (b) - 206,471

  (15,500)   (a)

  563   (a)

 Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,216 - - -   - - 2,216

Total shareholders’ equity 852,295 258,900 150,732 -   (252,599) 96,000 1,105,327

Non-controlling interest 18,218 - - -   - - 18,218

Total shareholders’ equity 870,513 258,900 150,732 -   (252,599) 96,000 1,123,546

 $4,439,877 £  757,800   441,191 $   - $   (73,271) $   - $   5,565,597

F-5

CANACCORD FINANCIAL INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Six months ended September 30, 2011 (CSH six months ended June 30, 2011)

(unaudited)

 Canaccord CSH CSH Reclassifications

Acquisition

and

Accounting

Policy

Adjustments

Pro-Forma

Consolidated

 Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 2(g) Note 2

£000's

Foreign

Exchange

  Revenue

Commission $   121,327  £   -   - $   82,948 $   - $   204,275

Investment banking 89,657 - - 3,782   - 93,439

Advisory fees 44,195 - - 36,743   - 80,938

Principal trading 574 - - 45,553   - 46,127

Interest 15,447 - - 5,061   - 20,508

Other 8,083 - - 1,985   - 10,068

Revenue - 111,100 64,182 (175,282)   - -

Finance income - 500 289 (789)   - -

 279,283 111,600 64,471 -   - 455,354

Expenses

Incentive compensation 139,452 - - 85,817   - 225,269

Salaries and benefits 31,280 - - 24,062   - 55,342

Trading costs 16,707 - - 13,792   - 30,499

Premises and equipment  13,559  - - 9,070   - 22,629

Communication and technology 13,141 - - 10,889   - 24,030

Interest 4,375 - - 1,723   - 6,098

General and administrative 32,537 - - 15,855   - 48,392

Amortization 5,852 - - 1,609 4,083   (e) 11,544

Development costs 10,571 - - -   - 10,571

Acquisition-related costs 2,956 - - -   - 2,956

Restructuring costs - - - -   - -

Administrative expenses - 102,200 59,041 (161,241)   - -

Finance costs - 1,000 578 (1,578)   - -

 270,430 103,200 59,619 -   4,083 437,332

Income (loss) before income taxes 8,853 8,400 4,853 -   (4,083) 18,023

Income taxes (recovery) 936 1,500 867 -   (571) 2,731

Net income (loss) $   7,917 £   6,900   3,986 $   - $   (3,512) $   15,291

Net income per share

Basic $   0.08   $   0.11

Fully diluted $   0.07   $   0.10

Average shares outstanding

Basic 75,644,041   93,897,293

Fully diluted 84,175,154   103,843,980

F-6

CANACCORD FINANCIAL INC.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year ended March 31, 2011 (CSH year ended December 31, 2010)

(unaudited)

 Canaccord CSH CSH Reclassifications

Acquisition

and

Accounting

Policy

Adjustments

Pro-forma

Consolidated

 Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 2g Note 2

£000's

Foreign

Exchange

  Revenue

Commission $   294,650  £   -   - $   158,567 $   -   $   453,217

Investment banking 327,499 - - 10,145   - 337,644

Advisory fees 84,914 - - 87,759   - 172,673

Principal trading 43,644 - - 77,299   - 120,943

Interest 24,040 - - 10,028   - 34,068

Other 28,884 - - 2,491   - 31,375

Revenue - 215,700 128,514 (344,214)   - -

Finance income - 1,300 775 (2,075)   - -

 803,631 217,000 129,289 -   - 1,149,920

Expenses

Incentive compensation 391,050 - - 171,166   - 562,216

Salaries and benefits 64,420 - - 43,332   - 107,752

Trading costs 31,507 - - 23,050   - 54,557

Premises and equipment 27,158 - - 19,518   - 46,676

Communication and technology 25,466 - - 20,645   - 46,111

Interest 7,811 - - 3,881 233  (f) 11,925

General and administrative 67,882 - - 31,673   - 99,555

Amortization 12,742 - - 2,703 14,452   (e) 29,897

Development costs 22,409 - - -   - 22,409

Acquisition-related costs 12,740 - - -   - 12,740

Restructuring costs - - - -   - -

Administrative expenses - 195,500 116,479 (311,979)   - -

Finance costs - 2,500 1,490 (3,990)   - -

 663,185 198,000 117,968 -   14,685 993,838

Income (loss) before income taxes 140,446 19,000 11,320 -   (14,685) 156,082

Income taxes (recovery) 42,212  4,400 2,622 -   (2,623) 46,611

Net income (loss) $   98,234  £   14,600   8,699 $   - $   (12,062) $   109,471

Net income per share

Basic $   1.35   $   1.05

Fully diluted $   1.20   $   0.94

Average shares outstanding

Basic 72,989,655   91,242,907

Fully diluted 81,716,618   101,385,444

F-7

CANACCORD FINANCIAL INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in these notes to the pro forma consolidated financial

statements have the same meanings given to them as in this Prospectus.

1. Basis of presentation

On March 21, 2012,  Canaccord Financial Inc. (“Canaccord” or the “Company”) completed its previously